
NORTH AREA COMMITTEE

i

AGENDA

To:  City Councillors: Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin, 
Bird, Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Perry, Pitt, Sarris, M. Smart and Tunnacliffe

County Councillors: Manning, Onasanya, Sales and Scutt

Dispatched: Monday, 8 June 2015

Date: Tuesday, 16 June 2015
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Shirley Primary School, Nuffield Road, Cambridge CB4 1TF

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457013

1  Election of Chair and Vice Chair  

2  Apologies for Absence  

3  Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of 
Interest)  

‘YOU SAID, WE DID, YOU WANT TO KNOW’
 

4  To Confirm What was Said (Minutes) at the Last Meeting 
and What we Have Done (Action List)  (Pages 5 - 22)

5   Record of Urgent Decisions taken by the Chair, Vice 
Chair and Spokesperson for North Area Committee  
To note decisions taken by the Chair, Vice Chair and Spokesperson since 
the last meeting of the North Area Committee.

Public Document Pack



ii

5a Perse Way Flats Play Area Committee Manager (Pages 23 - 
34)

5b Chestnut Grove Play Area Committee Manager (Pages 35 - 
44)

6   You Want to Know (Open Forum)  
6.45 to 7.15 pm

COMMUNITY FORUM – JOIN IN THE DISCUSSION ABOUT THESE ITEMS
 

7   Network Rail Presentations  
Network Rail will give two presentations:

 an update on the new railway station at Chesterton; and 
 an outline of planned works to the Fen Road (Chesterton) Level 

Crossing

7.15 to 8.30 pm

Intermission
8.30 to 8.45 pm

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

8   Environmental Data Reports  (Pages 45 - 66)
8.45 to 9.15 pm

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY

9   Community Events Diary: for information only  (Pages 67 
- 68)

There will be no discussion on this item.

If you would like your local, not for profit, community event listed here, 
please contact the Committee Manager.

10   Date and Location of Next Meeting  
The next North Area Committee will be on the 10th September 2015 at 
Chesterton Community College, Gilbert Road, Cambridge.



iii

Meeting 
[...]
nt:  Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin, 
Bird, Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Perry, Pitt, Sarris, Manning and Scutt

Officers Present:

Public Realm Manager: Wendy Young
Safer Communities Manager: Lynda Kilkenny
Community Funding and Development Manager: Jackie Hanson
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

Also Present:
Inspector Matt Johnson

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/11/NAC Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Tunnacliffe, Smart, Onasanya and 
Scutt

15/12/NAC Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of Interest)

15/13/NAC TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST 
MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST)

The minutes of the meeting of the 12th February 2015 were agreed subject to 
minor corrections.

Action Sheet updates were noted as follows:

14/73/NAC Trees on Milton Road
Councillor O’Reilly had been due to meet with the County Council officers as 
this matter is within the remit of County Council budgets. The meeting has 
been deferred and an update will be provided at the next meeting.

14/75/NAC S106 – Play Equipment
Currently out for consultation.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 9 April 2015

2

14/13/NAC Speed Awareness Courses
Councillor Todd-Jones will contact the Police for more information.

14/26/NAC Tree Roots Green End Road
Councillor Manning has had meetings with residents and and officers on the 
Green End Road redesign project. Decisions on any future action would be 
taken post-elections.

14/65/NAC Parking restrictions in De Freville Avenue area
Councillor Scutt reported that a range of options were being considered for the 
area.

14/69/NAC Removed from action sheet as no longer relevant.

14/73/NAC Buchan Street parking issues.
Issues now resolved.

15/4/NAC Student Housing restriction
Councillor Todd-Jones had been advised by the Planning Department that the 
current Local Plan required legal agreements regarding st
[...]
ssion 
is limited as its policies have not been found sound by the Inspectors as yet 
and the number and type of objections to Policy 46 reduce its weight in 
decision-making (in line with the requirements of paragraph 216 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework).

Issues suggested by the public. 
Councillor Manning reminded the committee that there were a number of 
issues that had not been addressed. It was agreed that the list would be 
reviewed and, where possible, issues would appear on future agendas or be 
removed if they were not to be delivered or were no longer relevant. 

15/14/NAC Record of Urgent Decisions taken by the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokesperson for North Area Committee

The Committee noted the Urgent Decision regarding the S106 grant St Luke’s 
Church & Community Centre as detail in the Record of Decision.

15/15/NAC YOU WANT TO KNOW (OPEN FORUM)

Q1 Mr Whyte asked Councillor Price for an update on the work in Buchan 
Street. The work needs to be done as soon as possible, funding had 
been agreed some time ago and the project needed to be delivered. 
Benches would also improve the area.

A. Councillor Price stated that it had been hoped that contractors would be on 
site by the 7th April. He undertook to investigate the matter.

Action

Q2 Leila Dockerill stated that the area around Tesco’s continued to be 
untidy. Inconsiderate parking was adding to the issues in the area.

A. Councillor Price agreed that it difficult to keep on top of issues in that area. 

Q3 Kay Harris complained that constructions traffic was causing damage 
to pavements and grass verges in the Campkin Road area. 

Page 7



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 9 April 2015

4

A. Councillor Price stated that a lot of development work was taking place in 
the area. Temporary parking solutions had been necessary to allow work to be 
undertaken in areas such as Atkins Close. The verges were County Council 
land and permission had been given for their temporary use. Remedial work 
would be carried out once the construction work was completed.  

Q4 Patrick Sheil stated that road resurfacing work had been undertaken 
in the Badminton Close, McManus Estate area. However, the pavements 
remained in a poor condition.

A. Councillor Manning suggested that this matter should be referred to West 
Central Area Committee. He further informed the Committee that County 
Council policy had changed regarding repair work and contractors should 
repair all damage in the area, not just that which they are called out to.

Q5 Leila Dockerill raised the issue of inconsiderate parking restricting 
access for Fire Service vehicles to narrow streets in the area. 

A. Councillor Price undertook to investigate what action was being taken as 
this was a city-wide problem.

Action

15/16/NAC Environmental Data Reports

The Committee received an Environmental Data Report from Wendy Young 
the Public Realm Manager. 

The Committee discussed the emerging priorities. The Committee welcomed 
the proposed large scale mail-drop regarding litter, cigarette butts in particular. 
The Public Realm Manager undertook to circulate the letter to members for 
information.

Action

The Committee made the following comments:

i. Praised the recent work done to remove illegal advertising boards.
ii. Hoped to see year on year improvements from the programme
iii. New bins in Gilbert Road were welcomed. However, they would be more 

useful if they were nearer to Chesterton Community College.
iv. Additional dog waste bins long the towpath on Midsummer Common 

would be useful.

Page 8



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 9 April 2015

5

v. Suggested that the data was hard to interpret and requested 
commentary to explain seasonal variations.

vi. An area of green space between Cam Causeway and Fen Road was 
prone to fly tipping. Enforcement action was needed.

vii. Campkin Road litter patrols were welcomed. However, it was suggested 
that if these could be timed for the lunch time period, they would be more 
productive. Litter enforcement on all routes around Cambridge Regional 
College was suggested.

viii. Logan’s Meadow was continued to be contaminated with dog faeces. 
Additional bins had been added but more might be needed. 

ix. The area around Grumpy’s is suffering from a number problems 
including: inconsiderate parking, graffiti, groups of youths hanging about 
and litter.

x. Carlton Way would benefit from a full set of waste and recycling bins.

The Committee

Resolved unanimously to:

Continuing with the following priorities

1. Enforcement patrols to tackle fly-tipping  at Kingsway Flats 
2. Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from students of 

Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road and Nuns Way 
Recreation Ground and to work with the local business to address litter from 
their premises 

3. Early morning patrols for dog fouling on Kings Hedges (Pulley) Recreation 
Ground.

4. Enforcement patrols to address issues of littering in and around the 
Bermuda Terrace area and to write to all residents regarding their 
responsibilities for disposing of litter

Add the following new priorities
5. Park deep cleanse, to include removal of graffiti, flyposting, litter, dog 

fouling, vegetation cut back and sweeping at Humphreys Road play area, 
Scotland Road Recreation Ground, Arbury Town Park and Chestnut Grove 
Recreation Ground. 

6. Enforcement patrols to address issues of fly tipping at public and 
neighbourhood recycling centres. 

7. Enforcement patrols to address issues of litter and graffiti in the area of 
Green End Road (co-op and Grumpy’s area).

Page 9



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 9 April 2015

6

8. Investigate fly tipping in green space around Cam Causeway and Fen 
Road.

15/17/NAC Policing & Safer Neighbourhoods

The Committee received a report from Inspector Johnson regarding Policing 
and Safer Neighbourhood Trends.

The report outlined actions taken since the No
[...]
5.

Update 9th April
Out for public consultation. 

P
age 15



14/13/NAC – Speed 
awareness courses for 
20pmh offences. Who will 
provide them and will they 
be offered locally.

Councillor Todd-Jones Update: This matter would remain on the action sheet to allow 
Officers to discuss the matter further with the Police.

There is a local provider of speed awareness courses, and drivers 
don't have to take them in Cambridge. Details of the company to 
follow.

However whilst national rules allow for speed awareness courses 
for  20mph violations there is currently no local course set up. 
Police are investigating what needs to be done to achieve this, and 
Councillor Ward Todd-Jones will report back later - On-going

Update 9th April
Cllr Todd-Jones to follow up on this matter.

14/26/NAC - Tree roots 
opposite Co-op Green End 
Road causing trip hazard

Councillor Manning Update:  Additional tree has been added to the list for remedial 
work but the item is still on-going.   
Further update: given the cost and the fact that there is now an EIP 
in that area, and a project I have got added to the Northern Area 
Corridor Transport Plan pot, it will be done as part of one of these.  
Officers have confirmed this won't affect either project (in terms of 
adding extra cost or stopping elements from being done).

Update 5 Dec 14 Cllr Manning : Initial site visit completed and this 
matter will be included in a wider feasibility study of the area.

Update 15 Dec 2014 Cllr Manning:  Work has been delayed but 
the issue is still ongoing. 

Update 20 Jan 2015 Cllr Manning: Feasibility study still being 
written.

Update 9th April Cllr Manning
A residents meeting had been held and a decision on future action 
is expected to be considered post-election.

P
age 16



14/56/NAC Open Forum – 
Progress on the safety 
assessment for the junction 
between Milton Road and 
the new development 
between Milton Road and 
Woodhead Drive

Councillors Kevin Price 
and Mike Todd Jones

Update
[...]
nd public realm issues. 

2. Target setting and recommendations

All those at Committee have an opportunity to suggest issues that they would like to see tackled in 
the neighbourhood area during the upcoming quarter to help shape the activity to be undertaken 
within the public realm. 

Following suggestions that are received the relevant teams will consider the suggestions, and will 
prioritise work, responding reactively where appropriate and programming some work for the 
future. All suggested targets will be reported back on in the following quarter to update members 
and the public on the status of the issue. Recommendations will also be presented to the 
committee for consideration and to aid discussion. 

Recommendations
The following are suggestions for members on what action could be considered for priority within 
the North Area for the quarter of July to September 2015.

Continuing priorities1

1. Enforcement patrols to tackle fly-tipping  at Kingsway Flats and in communal archways and 
green areas at Minerva Way

2. Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from students of Cambridge 
Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road and Nuns Way Recreation Ground and to 
work with the local business to address litter from their premises 

3. Early morning patrols for dog fouling on Kings Hedges (Pulley) Recreation Ground and at 
Logan’s Meadow.

4. Enforcement patrols to address issues of littering in and around the Bermuda Terrace area and 
to follow up on intelligence received as a result of the mail drop to the area

5. Enforcement patrols to address issues of fly tipping at public and neighbourhood recycling 
centres. 

6. Enforcement patrols to address issues of litter at the area of Green End Road junction with 
Milton Road (outside the Co-op and).

7. Investigate littering in the green space between Cam Causeway and Fen Road

New suggested priorities
8. Park deep cleanse, to include removal of graffiti, flyposting, litter, dog fouling, vegetation cut 

back and sweeping at Cameron Road play area, Hazelwood and Molewood Close play areas, 
Pearl Close play area and Bateson Road play area. 

9. Evening patrols to address fires at Logan’s Meadow in evenings

Members are recommended to endorse the above recommendations or to make proposed 
amendments, and in doing so to consider the community intelligence questions below to help 
shape the public realm work.  

1 Amendments to continuing priorities are shown in italics

Page 47



4

Community intelligence questions
1. What activities should be considered as part of ward blitzes?
2. What geographical locations would benefit from targeted work? (including public realm 

enforcement activity and clean-up work by the community payback)
3. What locations for new and replacement general waste, recycling and dog bins (in line with 

resources available) should be considered? 
4. Where and when the dog warden service should patrol in order to target dog fouling?. 

3. Routine activity

Streets and Open Spaces teams work closely with residents, community and campaign groups to 
keep Cambridge clean, green and safe. Street cleansing works to clear shop fronts and maintain 
all residential streets to a good standard of cleaning by sweeping them regularly.  The team 
empties litterbins and dog bins across the city parks and open spaces, as well as removing graffiti 
and clearing needles and fly tipping. 

The grounds maintenance team maintains all council housing and highway grass and shrub beds 
across the across the city, and carries out the maintenance of the city’s cemeteries and 
crematoriums as well as the maintenance of all parks across the city. The City Rangers team 
provide a street-level, face-to-face contact point for people to raise any cleanliness and public 
safety issues that they might have concerning their neighbourhood.

The dog warden patrols within Cambridge to increase people's awareness of the requirement to 
clear up after their pets
[...]
 June 2015 quarter. 
The following tables summarise the action undertaken and current situation, whether ongoing or 
completed, for each issue. 

Priority 1 Enforcement patrols to tackle fly-tipping  at Kingsway Flats 

Action Taken
Over 2 hours of patrols have been conducted by enforcement officers during 
April and May in dealing with fly tipping at the Kingsway flats. During this 
period no fly tips were found. 

Current Situation Completed

Priority 2
Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from 
students of Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road 
and Nuns Way Recreation Ground and to work with the local business 
to address litter from their premises 

Action Taken

Over 4 hours of patrols have been conducted by enforcement officers during 
April and May in dealing with littering at Campkin Road. To date educational 
advice has been provided to a number of students, and plans continue to be 
in place attend Cambridge Regional College for an educational session are 
planned for the summer term.

Current Situation: Ongoing

Priority 3 Early morning patrols for dog fouling on Kings Hedges (Pulley) 
Recreation Ground.

Action Taken

Dog warden patrols have been conducted by both the Enforcement team and 
Dog Warden Service to address the issues of dog fouling. Educational advice 
and dog bags have been provided to a number of early morning and day time 
dog walkers seen at these locations.  

Current Situation: Ongoing

Priority 4
Enforcement patrols to address issues of littering in and around the 
Bermuda Terrace area and to write to all residents regarding their 
responsibilities for disposing of litter

Action Taken

Five patrols lasting just over three hours have been conducted at the 
Bermuda Terrace area, to date no individuals have been witnessed littering. 
Letters were sent to all residents in the Bermuda Terrace area, which was 
134 and so far intel has been received on a number of those responsible for 
the litter. Work in this area is continuing into the July to September period.   

Current Situation: Ongoing

Page 50



7

Priority 5
Park deep cleanse, to include removal of graffiti, flyposting, litter, dog 
fouling, vegetation cut back and sweeping at Humphries Road play 
area, Scotland Road Recreation Ground, Arbury Town Park and 
Chestnut Grove Recreation Ground. 

Action Taken
The whole of Humphreys Road play area has been deep cleansed. This 
involved a team of three operatives and took approximately 9 hours to 
complete during May.

Current Situation: Completed

Action Taken
The whole of Scotland Road recreation ground has been deep cleansed. 
This involved a team of three operatives and took approximately 6 hours to 
complete during May.

Current Situation: Completed

Action Taken
The whole of Arbury Town park has been deep cleansed. This involved a 
team of three operatives and took approximately 9 hours to complete during 
May.

Current Situation: Completed

Action Taken
The whole of Chestnut Grove recreation ground has been deep cleansed. 
This involved a team of three operatives and took approximately 6 hours to 
complete during May.

Current Situation: Completed

Priority 6 Enforcement patrols to address issues of fly tipping at public and 
neighbourhood recycling centres. 

Action Taken

Over 34 hours of patrols lasting have been conducted at the public and 
neighbourhood recycling centres across the North wards. To date sixteen 
suspects have been identified as being responsible for fly tips in the areas, 
which has resulted in four warnings and five cases still ongoing.  Work in this 
area is continuing into the July to September period.   

Current Situation: Ongoing 

Priority 7 Enforcement patrols to address issues of litter at the area of Green End 
Road junction with Milton Road (outside the Co-op and).

Action Taken
Four patrols lasting just over two hours have been conducted at Milton Road 
/ Green End Road junctions, to date no individuals have been witnessed 
littering. Work in this area is continuing into the July to September period.   

Current Situation: Ongoing 

Page 51



8

Priority 8 Investigate littering in the green space between Cam Causeway and Fen 
Road.

Action Taken
A number of patrols have been conducted at the Cam Causeway area, to 
date no individuals have been witnessed littering. Work in this area is 
continuing into the July to September period.   

Current Situation: Ongoing 

Other issues: 

Issue Additional dog waste bins along the towpath on Midsummer Common

Action Taken

At present we are in the second year of a three year replacement project for 
new and replacement bins on the city’s streets and open spaces, and once 
the second phase is finished we will then run a similar scheme for new bins 
(including dog bins) on the city’s parks and open spaces. Midsummer 
Common is within the West/Central area; therefore this request will be 
passed to the relevant area committee for consideration. 

Current Situation: Completed

Issue Logan’s Meadow dog bin not being emptied and request for additional 
dog bin by Pye’s Pitch requested 

Action Taken The frequency of emptying for the dog bin at Logan’s Meadow has been 
increased and an additional dog bin has been installed by the footbridge. 

Current Situation: Completed

 

Issue Carlton Way at the junction of Hall Farm Road: full set of waste and 
recycling bins

Action Taken A new set of bins is programmed to be installed in this area during June/July. 

Current Situation: Ongoing

Issue Fires at Logan’s Meadow in evenings 

Action Taken
Over 4 hours of patrols have been conducted to address the issues of fires at 
Logan’s Meadows, but to date no individuals or illegal fires have been found 
alight at the location.

Current Situation: Ongoing

Page 52



9

6. Environmental Data

Private realm

Activity Investigations
Treatment
s Carried 

out

Informal 
Action / 
Written 

Warnings

Statutory 
Notices 
Served

Simple 
Cautions

Legal 
Pr
[...]
t’ campaign poster to 
promote that dog owners should clear up after their dogs and can use either 
the dog or litter bins in the city. Over 130 entries were received from the 
competition which ran during March to May, and entries will be selected 
during June. 

Current Situation Ongoing

Task Nuns Way / Campkin Road

Action Taken
Work has been conducted in May with the Community Pay Back to clear 
overgrown vegetation and litter pick at Nuns Way Recreation Ground / 
Campkin Road areas. 

Current Situation Completed

Task Kings Hedges Recreation Ground

Action Taken During April a litter pick with ten people from Community Pay Back was 
undertaken on Kings Hedges Recreation Ground.  

Current Situation Completed

Task Arbury Town Park

Action Taken During April work was conducted with the Community Pay Back to litter pick 
Arbury Town Park car park, and cut back / trim of shrubbery in the area.

Current Situation Completed

Task Recycling centre clearance

Action Taken
Work has been conducted with the Community Pay Back on a weekly basis 
during April and May to attend recycling centres, both public and 
neighbourhood sites, across the North to clear them of fly tipping.  

Current Situation Completed

Page 57



14

8. Key contacts
9. Area Contact Telephone Number Email

Environmental Health 
Manager Yvonne O’Donnell 01223 457951 yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Pest Control
Noise

Refuse and Environment 01223 457900 env.health@cambridge.gov.uk.

Operations Manager 
(Cleansing) Don Blair 01223 458575 Don.blair@cambridge.gov.uk 

Dog fouling
Litter

Fly tipping (Public land)
Graffiti

Needles

Customer Service Centre 01223 458282 wasteandstreets@cambridge.gov.uk

Operations Manager 
(Community Engagement 

and Enforcement)
Wendy Young 01223 458578 Wendy.young@cambridge.gov.uk 

North Ranger Joe Obe 01223 458282
Abandoned bicycles Customer Service Centre 01223 458282

cityrangers@cambridge.gov.uk

Public Realm Enforcement Enforcement Team 01223 458573
01223 45806
[...]
ost £5 for hour.
Try out our range of adaptive bikes with the help of trained instructors.

*Adult Taster Tuesdays* 1.30-2.30pm at Milton Country Park weekly 
(May-Aug) for adults with disabilities and those just lacking confidence.
Booking required - phone Milton Country Park 01223 420060
Cost £5 for hour. Carers free.
Try out our range of adaptive bikes with the help of trained instructors.
Great activity for everyone!
www.youcanbiketoo.org

-------------------------

Please contact Democratic Services to add you community event to this 
page: Democrtic.services@cambridge.gov.uk  

Page 68

x-apple-data-detectors://19/
x-apple-data-detectors://22/
x-apple-data-detectors://23/
http://www.youcanbiketoo.org/
mailto:Democrtic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 To Confirm What was Said (Minutes) at the Last Meeting and What we Have Done (Action List)
	Minutes
	150409COMMITTEE ACTION SHEET NAC -

	5a Perse Way Flats Play Area
	ROD

	5b Chestnut Grove Play Area
	ROD -

	8 Environmental Data Reports
	9 Community Events Diary: for information only



Minutes of the meeting

North Area Committee

NAC/1

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 June 2015
16 June 2015
6.30 - 9.25 pm

Present: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin,
Bird, Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Perry, Pitt, Sarris, M. Smart, Tunnacliffe, Manning
and Sales
Also Present:
Operations Manager (Community Engagement and Enforcement): Wendy
Young
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin
Network Rail representatives
Katherine Scott, (Programme Development Manager)
Station Presentation
Joe Smith (Project Manager)
Level Crossing Presentation
Bode Asabi (Project Manager)
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/20/NAC Election of Chair and Vice Chair
The Committee Manager took the Chair whilst the North Area Committee
elected a Chair.
Councillor Price proposed, and Councillor Gawthrope seconded, the
nomination of Councillor Todd-Jones as Chair.
Resolved (nem con) that Councillor Todd-Jones be Chair for the ensuing
year.
Councillor Todd-Jones assumed the Chair from the Committee Manager at this
point.
Councillor Gawthrope proposed, and Councillor Price seconded, the
nomination of Councillor Bird as Vice Chair.
Resolved (nem con) that Councillor Bird be Vice Chair for the ensuing year.

1

North Area Committee

NAC/2

Tuesday, 16 June 2015

15/21/NAC Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Scutt and Onasanya.
15/22/NAC Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of Interest)
No interests were declared.
15/23/NAC To Confirm What was Said (Minutes) at the Last Meeting and
What we Have Done (Action List)
The minutes of the meeting of the 9th April 2015 were agreed and signed as a
correct record.
The following updates to the Action Sheet were noted:
14/73/NAC 2 trees in Carlton Way have been replaced and 4 in Milton Rd, last
March. No replacements went into Gilbert Road. Officers have asked for this
work in this financial year.
The City have subsidised the County Highway tree inspections, works and
planting since funding was secured through Environment Scrutiny Committee
in 2002.
The availability of funding for planting has diminished as the County reduced
its budgets and as a greater proportion of the City money has been used to
fund essential maintenance and health and safety related tree works.
The issue of Highway tree planting is considered in the recent Tree Strategy
consultation available on the Council website. There will be opportunities later
in the year to discuss policy when drafting the strategy.
14/13/NAC Speed awareness courses. Councillor Todd-Jones reported that he
had been unable to get an answer from the Police but would raise it at the next
North Area Committee when the Police would be present.
14/56/NAC Milton Road Junction. The Committee agreed that this matter had
been resolved and could be removed from the action list.
14/66/NAC Micham’s Corner development. The Chesterton Road and
Mitcham’s Corner Co-ordinator would be invited to a future North Area
Committee to give an update.

2

North Area Committee

NAC/3

Tuesday, 16 June 2015

15/4/NAC Councillor Price suggested this be retained as an action pending a
retrospective planning application.
15/24/NAC Record of Urgent Decisions taken by the Chair, Vice Chair
and Spokesperson for North Area Committee
The Committee noted the decision taken regarding Perse Way Flats Play Area
and Chestnut Grove Play Area.
Concerns were raised regarding the lack of suitable equipment for children
with disabilities. The Asset Manager (Street & Open Spaces) confirmed that
the final specification was as yet unconfirmed and modifications were possible.
The Chair suggested that members speak to the Officer direct outside the
meeting.
15/25/NAC You Want to Know (Open Forum)
Q1 Richard Taylor expressed disappointment that no Police
representatives were present to reassure the public who might be
concerned about recent violent incidents in the area.
A. Councillor Todd-Jones suggested this be raised with the Police at the next
North Area Committee.
Q2 At the last North Area Committee it had been agreed that specific
roads in need of enforcement action would be identified outside the
meeting, by Ward Councillors. Had this happened and if yes had the
Police been made aware of the decision?
The Committee agreed that some suggestions had been made at the meeting. The final
decision would be agreed and passed on to the Police. Clarity was also needed on the
issues of vehicle weight restrictions on Milton Road.
Post Meeting Committee Manager Note
The following additional details relating to agreed priorities were approved and the Police
notified:
Arbury - Victoria Road - enforcement against lorries breaking night-time weight restriction.
East Chesterton - Green End Road & Fen Road - enforcement against drivers speeding /
dangerous driving

3

North Area Committee

NAC/4

Tuesday, 16 June 2015

West Chesterton - Victoria Road (West Chesterton section) - enforcement against lorries
breaking night-time weight restriction (to link in with Arbury priority).
King's Hedges – Speed enforcement - Northfield Avenue, Campkin Road and King's
Hedges Road.

Q3 Kay Harris suggested that when Campkin Road had been resurfaced,
the work had gone around the speed cushions leaving them in need of
attention.
Councillor Price undertook to pass this concern on the Councillor Onasanya as
she might be able to request County Council action to address the matter.
Action
Q4 Mr Bond suggested that Cambridge engaged in the Centenary Fields
programme. The aim was secure dedication of existing and new playing
fields as Centenary Fields in honour of the millions who lost their lives in
World War I and to be a living memorial to them. The importance of
protecting playing fields through such a dedication as this means that it
will be more difficult for future governments to compel the sale of local
playing fields for building under the pretext of making better use of
'under-used assets'.
The Assets Manager (Street and open Spaces) undertook to investigate this
matter. However, he confirmed that open spaces were already well protected
under planning policy.
Action
Q5 What action was planned regarding road safety and traffic calming in
Fen Road?
Councillor Manning stated that the planned work to install speed bumps had
been halted whilst a better approach was investigated. The County Council
had been made aware of more cost effective, rubber speed bumps which
could offer better results at a reduced cost. Timeframes for the work were
currently under discussion.
Members of the public stated that the Fen Road area suffered from a lot
of traffic related problems and that they had been told by the Police that
nothing would be done unless there was a fatality.
Q6 Leila Dockerill requested repair work to the Zebra Crossing outside
Tesco’s.

4

North Area Committee

NAC/5

Tuesday, 16 June 2015

Councillor Price undertook to discuss this with the County Council.
Action
Q7 Doug Whyte stated that, while the work around Buchan Street was
welcomed, a number of hazards remained in the area and there was no
designated disabled parking bay.
Councillor Price undertook to visit the site to investigate the matter.
Action
15/26/NAC Network Rail Presentations
The Committee received two presentations from network rail as follows:
 The new railway station at Chesterton: Joe Smith, Project Manager
 Planned work to Fen Road Level Crossing: Bode Asabi, Project Manager
Full details of the question and answer session are attached as a supplement
to the minutes.
Councillor Manning reminded those present that they could also attend the
Local Liaison Forum Meeting at the Shirley School at 7.00pm on the 13th July
(see link below) where these matters would be discussed.
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/info/20051/transport_projects/469/cambridg
e_city_projects/5
15/27/NAC Environmental Data Reports
The Committee received an Environmental Data Report from Wendy Young
the Operations Manager (Community Engagement and Enforcement).
The Committee discussed the emerging priorities. The Committee welcomed
the work completed in recent months.
The Committee made the following comments:
i.
ii.

Suggested that lunch time litter from students at Campkin Road and
surrounding areas continued to be a problem.
Requested that the dog waste bin in Bramblesfields/Pippin Drive be
relocated (alternative location to be agreed outside the meeting).

5

North Area Committee

iii.

NAC/6

Tuesday, 16 June 2015

Suggested that Officers could be asked to monitor Balfour Beatty
barriers around street lamp and to right any that had been knocked
down.

Councillor Manning questioned how the additional work was being delivered
without additional funding and asked if there was data to support an improved
performance. The Operations Manager stated that there had been some
increase in staffing. However, the improvements had been achieved by
increased autonomy and flexibility of workers and improvements to data
recording. There was also increased flexibility regarding the location of bins:
additional bins could be added and underused or problematic bins removed.
The Committee
Resolved unanimously to:
Continue with the following priorities
1. Enforcement patrols to tackle fly-tipping at Kingsway Flats and in communal
archways and green areas at Minerva Way
2. Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from students of
Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road and Nuns Way
Recreation Ground and to work with the local business to address litter from
their premises
3. Early morning patrols for dog fouling on Kings Hedges (Pulley) Recreation
Ground and at Logan’s Meadow.
4. Enforcement patrols to address issues of littering in and around the
Bermuda Terrace area and to follow up on intelligence received as a result
of the mail drop to the area
5. Enforcement patrols to address issues of fly tipping at public and
neighbourhood recycling centres.
6. Enforcement patrols to address issues of litter at the area of Green End
Road junction with Milton Road (outside the Co-op and).
7. Investigate littering in the green space between Cam Causeway and Fen
Road
Add the following new priorities
8. Park deep cleanse, to include removal of graffiti, flyposting, litter, dog
fouling, vegetation cut back and sweeping at Cameron Road play area,
Hazelwood and Molewood Close play areas, Pearl Close play area and
Bateson Road play area.

6

North Area Committee

NAC/7

Tuesday, 16 June 2015

9. Evening patrols to address fires at Logan’s Meadow in evenings
15/28/NAC Community Events Diary: for information only
The Community Events were noted.
15/29/NAC Date and Location of Next Meeting
Members noted the change to the date of the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm

CHAIR

7

